
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckey 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Mid Devon District Council 
 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group 
 

Tuesday, 27 January 2015 at 2.15 pm 
Exe Room, Phoenix House 

 
Next ordinary meeting 

Tuesday, 24 March 2015 at 2.15 pm 
 
 

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded 
 

Membership 
 
Cllr Mrs H Bainbridge  
Cllr E J Berry  
Cllr Mrs S Griggs  
Cllr Mrs C Heal  
Cllr M R Lee  
Cllr P F Williams  
 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   Apologies and Substitute Members   

To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute Members (if any). 
 

2   Public Question Time   
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 
 

3   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on    
(attached). 
 

4   Chairmans Announcements   
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make. 
 

5   Grant Funded Agencies  (Pages 11 - 18) 
Representatives from the Grant Western Canal and the CAB will attend 
the meeting to give a short presentation about their work. 
 

6   Budget Update  (Pages 19 - 22) 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckey 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

To receive a report from the Head of Finance requesting that Members 
consider options available in order for the Council to move towards a 
balanced budget for 2015/16. 
 

7   Single Equalities Scheme  (Pages 23 - 34) 
The Head of Communities and Governance will present a report 
regarding the Single Equalities Scheme. 
 

8   Performance and Risk  (Pages 35 - 38) 
To consider a report of the Head of Communities and Governance 
providing Members with an update on performance against the 
corporate plan and local service targets for 2014/15 as well as providing 
an update on the key business risks. 
 

9   CCTV Update  (Pages 39 - 44) 
The Public Health Manager will present an annual report regarding 
CCTV. 
 

10   Identification of Items for the Next Meeting   
Members are asked to note that the following items are already 
identified in the work programme for the next meeting: 
 
Financial Monitoring 2014/15 
Chairman's annual report for 2014/15 
Performance and Risk 
Grant Recipient Presentation 
 

 
 

Kevin Finan 
Chief Executive 

Monday, 19 January 2015 
 

 
 
Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not 
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting 
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who 
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening.  
 
Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting. 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to 
discussion. Lift access to the Council Chamber on the first floor of the building is 



 

3 
 

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckey 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

available from the main ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair 
access, are also available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the 
meeting to allow the public to ask questions. 
 
An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid 
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or 
 
If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large 
print) please contact Julia Stuckey on: 
Tel: 01884 234209 
Fax:  
E-Mail: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 2 December 2014 15 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the COMMUNITY WELL BEING POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
GROUP held on 2 December 2014 at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors 
 

Mrs H Bainbridge (Chairman) 
Mrs S Griggs (Vice Chairman), M R Lee and F R Rosamond 
 

Apologies  
Councillors 
 

E J Berry 
 

Also Present  
Councillors 
 

R M Deed and C R Slade 
 

Present  
Officers:  
 

Rob Fish (Principal Accountant), Andrew Jarrett (Head of 
Finance), Jill May (Head of HR and Development), Nick 
Sanderson (Head of Housing and Property Services), Julia 
Stuckey (Member Services Officer) and Amy Tregellas (Head of 
Communities and Governance) 
 

 

Member 
Minute 

No 
Type of Interest 

   

 
 

34 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
No apologies were given. 
 

35 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no members of the public in attendance. 
 

36 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were approved as a correct record and SIGNED by the 
Chairman. 
 

37 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman informed the Group that the Community Council for Devon had recently 
changed its name to Devon Communities Together. 
 

38 COMMUNITY SAFETY 00:02:29  
 
The Committee had before it a report* from the Head of Housing and Property Services 
regarding the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014. 
 
The Officer explained that the reforms conta
[...]
The Principal Accountant outlined the potential deficit of £172K and explained that the main 
area contributing to this was waste. He further explained that monitoring for October showed 
little change to the overall picture. 
 
Discussion took place regarding areas specific to this Group: 
 

 Tiverton Market - At the request of this Group income from the Market was now being 
shown on the report. A Market Assistant had recently been recruited to undertake 
administrative duties so that the Market Supervisor could concentrate on increasing 
income. 

 

 Leisure Services – Income was forecast to be on budget. An open day at Exe Valley 
Leisure Centre had proved successful, was well supported and new memberships 
were sold.  Work was being carried out to improve retention of members. 

 

 Fuel – The Accountant anticipated that there would be fuel savings across the 
Council due to both the reduction in the cost of fuel and fuel saving measures that 
had been put in place. 

 
 

Page 6



 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 2 December 2014 17 

Note: - Report previously circulated, copy attached to signed minutes. 
 

40 BUDGET 2015-16 00:37:00  
 
The Committee had before it and NOTED a report * of the Head of Finance requesting that 
Members consider options available in order for the Council to set a balanced budget for 
2015/16.  
 
The Officer explained that since 2010/11 the Council had seen its Formula Grant reduced by 
circa £2.6m or 42% from £6.2m to the provisional figure of £3.6m announced for 2015/16. 
Going forward the current Government had maintained its pledge to continue the austerity 
programme, with most public sector commentators estimating further cuts of at least 10% per 
annum for the next 3 – 4 years. Once this was factored in to the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Plan it was predicted that there would be a funding deficit of circa £2.1m by 
2018/19. This highlighted the need to takes steps to plan for further reductions 
[...]
the signing of the 
contract to promote the funding and staff would be trained on who could claim the fund and 
how to do so. 
 
The Head of Communities and Governance would update Members when she had received 
official confirmation from DEFRA, following the signing of the contract. 
 

42 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING: 27 JANUARY 2015  
 

 CCTV Annual Report 

 Single Equalities Scheme 

 Performance and Risk 

 Grant updates – Grand Western Canal, CAB 

Page 8



 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 2 December 2014 19 

 Budget Update 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at Time Not Specified) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 4 
 

COMMUNITY WELL BEING PDG                                                      AGENDA ITEM  
27 JANUARY 2015 
 
PRESENTATIONS BY EXTERNAL AGENCIES IN RECEIPT OF AN ANNUAL 
COUNCIL GRANT  
 
Cabinet Member:  Councillor Colin Slade 
Responsible Officer: Grants & Funding Officer 
 
Reason for Report:   To set out the format for external agencies to provide a short 
presentation on their work and the value of the District Council’s annual grant award 
at this and future Community Well Being Policy Development Group meetings.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: That the Policy Development Group consider the 
presentations from the Citizens Advice Bureau and Grand Western Canal and 
endorses the future schedule of presentations. 
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan:  The allocation of grants provides support to 
external agencies delivering services that advance the Council’s corporate priorities. 
Grant allocations tend to be most closely aligned to the Empowering our 
Communities priority, although they also have a bearing on other strategic 
objectives, such as Economic Development, including tourism, and Housing. 
 
Financial Implications:   Presentations by agencies in receipt of an annual grant 
award will enable the Policy Development Group to form a better understanding of 
their wo
[...]
lp Members form a better understanding of the work and services each 
 agency provides, and how the Council’s grant enables the delivery of these 
 services to take place. 
 
2.0    Presentation Framework 
 
2.1 Two external agencies will be invited to each give a 15 minute presentation on 
 their work, plus 5 minutes for questions and answers. The style and content of 
 each presentation will be for individual agencies to determine.  
 
2.2 Agencies will be invited in order of the size of their annual grant, with the 
 recipients of the largest grant asked to present first.  
 
           The schedule of presentations up to 2 February 2016 will be: 
 

27 January 2015 (1) Citizens Advice Bureau and (2) Grand Western 
Canal 

24 March 2015 (1) Tiverton Museum of Mid Devon Life and (2) Tiverton 
and District Community Transport Association 
(including Crediton and District Community 
Transport). 

30 June 2015 (1) Involve – Voluntary Action in Mid Devon and (2) 
Churches Housing Action Team. 

18 August 2015 (1) Age UK Mid Devon and (2) Tourism Information 
Service. 

13 October 2015 (1) Market Centre Youth Drop-In, Tiverton and (2) 
Community Housing Aid Nightstop Service. 

8 December 2015 (1) Crediton Arts Centre and (2) Sunningmead 
Community Association. 

2 February 2016 Blackdown Support Group 

 
2.3 If an agency declines an invitation, the invitation will be passed to the next on 
 the list and the agency that has declined will be added to the bottom of the 
 list. 
 
2.4 Each presenting agency has been briefed in advance and asked to keep to 
 their allocated time.  Any outstanding questions can be answered outside of 
           the meeting. Agencies have been asked specifically to explain why the 

Page 12



Page 3 of 4 
 

           Council’s grant is important to them and  what it enables them to do, matching 
           their services against the Council’s Corporate Plan priorities where  
           appropriate.  
 
3.0    The Citizens Advice Bureau
[...]
 intentionally left blank



MDDC Report – Single Equality Scheme v1 
 

COMMMUNITY WELLBEING PDG        
27 JANUARY 27 2015                  
 
SINGLE EQUALITY SCHEME 
 
Cabinet Member:  Cllr Colin Slade 
Responsible Officer Community Development & Regeneration Manager 
 
Reason for Report:  To remind Members of the Council’s statutory duties under the 
Equality Act 2010, and to seek members’ approval for the revised Single Equality 
Scheme and Equality Objective.  
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): That Members approve the Single Equality Scheme 
together with the Equality Objective for 2015-16. 
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: The Equality Objective reflects the Corporate Plan 
priority under Empowering our Community: To work with our partners to maximise 
the potential of all our citizens by tackling social disadvantage and deprivation.  
 
Financial Implications: The Single Equality Scheme does not have any financial 
implications beyond those identified in individual service equality impact 
assessments. 
 
Legal Implications:  Not complying with the Council’s statutory duties with regard to 
equality could open the Council to legal challenge.  
 
Risk Assessment:   Approving the Single Equality Scheme and Equality Objective 
reduces the risk of legal challenge. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Under the Equality Act 2010 local authorities have a duty to have ‘due regard’ 
 to: 

a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other 
conduct that is prohibited by or under the Act;  

b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a 
relevant protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; 
and  

c) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

 
1.2 The way a local authority shows it has ‘due regard’ is by evidencing how 
 equality is considered as part of its decision-making processes. The Single 
 Equality Scheme indicates how this will be done. 

 
1.3 Local a
[...]
population; overcome the problems to vulnerable individuals caused by rural isolation; and overcome the 
effects of multiple disadvantage in specific neighbourhoods.  
 

   Responsible Person  Timescale  
 Understanding our community     
1.1 Provide an annually updated equality profile 

of the district 
 

Produce an equality profile as part of the 
publication of equality information 

Community Development 
Manager 

Mar 2015 

 Delivering Responsive Services     
2.1 Convene quarterly meetings of the 

Corporate Equality Group to address issues 
and share good practice within the Council 
 

Quarterly meetings Head of Communities and 
Governance 

2015 

2.2 Undertake periodic equality audits of key 
services that have the greatest impact on 
equality groups as part of the audit cycle  
 

Undertake an equality audit of HR 
Recruitment Spring 2015 

Head of Communities and 
Governance 

2015 

2.3 Work with partners to respond to the needs 
of families with complex needs  

Ensure the successful transition of the 
Targeted Family Support Programme into 
Phase 2 from April 2015 

Head of Communities and 
Governance 

April 2015 

 Monitoring and Evaluation     
3.1 Publish Equality Information in line with 

statutory duties 
Publish Equality Information on the 
Council’s website by 31/3/15, and 
annually thereafter 

Head of Communities and 
Governance 

31st Mar 2015 

 Providing Strategic Direction     
4.1 Publish Single Equality Scheme Publish Single Equality Scheme on the 

Council’s website by 31/3/15, and revise 
annually thereafter 

Head of Communities and 
Governance 

31st Mar 2015 

4.2 Publish Annual Equality Action Plan Including equality objective  
“to ensure all staff and members of the 
Council receive the appropriate level of 
training on equality issues.” 

Head of Communities and 
Governance 

6th April 2015 

P
age 32



Nov 2014  

Appendices 
 
Appendix 1  Summary of Equalities Legislation 
 
Mid Devon District Council Equality Strategy
[...]
er  Cllr Colin Slade  
Responsible Officer Head of Communities & Governance 
 
Reason for Report:  To provide Members with an update on performance against 
the corporate plan and local service targets for 2014/15 as well as providing an 
update on any key business risks. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  That the PDG reviews the Performance Indicators and any 
Risks that are outlined in this report and feeds back areas of concern to the Cabinet. 

 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: Corporate Plan priorities and targets are 
effectively maintained through the use of appropriate performance indicators and 
regular monitoring. 
 
Financial Implications:  None identified 
 
Legal Implications: None   
 
Risk Assessment:  If performance is not monitored we may fail to meet our 
corporate and local service plan targets or to take appropriate corrective action 
where necessary.  If key business risks are not identified and monitored they cannot 
be mitigated effectively. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Appendix 1 provides Members with details of performance against the 

Corporate Plan and local service targets for the 2014/15 financial year. 
 

1.2 The appendix reflects the changes suggested by the Scrutiny Working Group 
and is produced from SPAR, the corporate Service Performance and Risk 
Management system. 

 
2.0 Performance 
 
2.1 In quarter 2 the number of empty shops has gone down for Crediton, which is 

now on target, however both Tiverton and Cullompton have 1 more empty 
shop this quarter compared to quarter 1. 

 
2.2 The Leisure performance is slightly below target. 
 
3.0 Risk 
 
3.1 The Corporate risk register is reviewed by Management Team (MT) and 

updated quarterly. Risk reports to Audit Committee and Cabinet continue to 
include risks with a total score of 15 or more and all those with an impact 
score of 5.  

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



MDDC Report [title] 
v 

2 

3.2 The Scrutiny Performance Working Group felt that risks should only be 
referred to the PDGs or Scr
[...]
rcentage of 
Leisure's operational 
expenditure recovered 
through customer 
receipts

88.18% 87.50% 87.50% (2/4) 86.51% 86.08% 

Management Notes:
(Quarter 2) 

Expenditure is over budget mainly due to increased pension costs and some equipment at Culm Valley however income at Culm Valley is 
over budget as well. 

(SB)  

Below 
target

% of Leisure members 
retained from month 

95.2% 95.50% 95.50% (2/4) 94.30% 94.90% 

Performance Indicators 

Status Definition Prev Year End Annual Target Current Target Q1 Act Q2 Act Q3 Act Q4 Act

CWB PDG Performance Report - Appendix 1

Page 1 of 2SPAR.net - CWB PDG Performance Report - Appendix 1

17/11/2014http://mddcweb5/sparnet/default.aspx?id=4814&type=30&nogif=0

Page 37



Printed by: Catherine Yandle SPAR.net
Print Date: Monday, November 17, 2014 

14:14

beginning to month end.

Management Notes:
(Quarter 2) 

Although the retention rate is slightly below target the core membership base has grown from 3,173 to 3,675 over the last year which is 
pleasing. 

(SB)  

Performance Indicators 

Status Definition Prev Year End Annual Target Current Target Q1 Act Q2 Act Q3 Act Q4 Act

CWB PDG Performance Report - Appendix 1

Page 2 of 2SPAR.net - CWB PDG Performance Report - Appendix 1

17/11/2014http://mddcweb5/sparnet/default.aspx?id=4814&type=30&nogif=0

Page 38



Tiverton Town Centre CCTV Annual Report for 2014 
 

COMMUNITY WELL-BEING PDG      27 JANUARY 2015               
   
 
TIVERTON TOWN CENTRE CCTV ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2014 
 
Cabinet Member  Cllr Colin Slade 
Responsible Officer Head of HR, Learning and Development 
 
Reason for Report:  To update members on the annual use and performance of the 
Tiverton town-centre CCTV system, in accordance with the terms of reference for the 
CCTV management group agreed by the PDG on 27 July 2013. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S):  That the Community Well-Being PDG notes the 
report provided including the operational and management issues going 
forward. 
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan:
[...]
 we are currently in 
 communication with the second. However, some data security issues have 
 arisen which  may need resolution before volunteers work with the system. 
 There are requirements to have tier-level password protection on the DVR 
 system in order to protect access to, and the integrity of, recorded images. An 
 option on the CCTV software is currently being explored and tested, however 
 appropriate resolution may not be in place until the DVR is replaced. 
 
3.7 The system continues to operate within a limited MDDC operational budget of 
 approximately £8k per annum with additional support from Tiverton Town 
 Council and ad-hoc grant funding where available. Under its terms of 
 reference, the Management Group should continue to identify and assess  the 
 future development of the system and secure sources of funding. 
 
3.8 During 2015 it is proposed to undertake a full review of the on-going 
 management and operation of the town centre  CCTV system, with a view to 
 securing its longer-term future within a sustainable ownership and 
 management structure. This review will be completed jointly by the Public 
 Health and Professional Services Manager, the Head of Service (Jill May) and 
 the Management Group in consultation with all partners and stakeholders. 
 This review will be reported back to the Community Well-Being PDG with 
 recommendations for consideration in due course. 
 
4.0 System Use and Data Requests 
 
4.1 The town centre system continues to be widely supported by the public, 
 Tiverton Town Council, traders and the Police as a vital component of 
 preventing crime and disorder within the town and for detecting 
 crime/securing evidence for the conviction of offenders. 
 
4.2 The system operates and records images 24/7/365 and is monitored on a 
 paid and voluntary basis as described above.  
 
4.3 During 2014, as was the case in previous years, all requests to view and 
 obtain data images came from the Police. All such requests 
[...]
e handbag snatcher at the bus station where CCTV 

footage played a key part in her conviction 
• Dealing with a number of incidents where males gave females 

unwanted attention 
• Tracking and potential identification of shop-lifting offenders 
• A female was stabbed near the old railway line, footage showed the 

female with the offender in the town a few moments earlier clearly 
showing them together and confirming the victims statement of clothing 
and direction and at one point her trying to get away from the offender 

• Numerous Saturday late-night public order/drunkenness issues 
whereby active monitoring of CCTV allowed to police resources to be 
effectively directed (or stood down to be directed elsewhere) 

• Obtaining evidence in connection with vandalism in the town-centre 
 
 
 
Contact for more Information: Simon Newcombe, Public Health & Professional 
Services Manager, 01884 244615 or snewcombe@middevon.gov.uk)  
 
Circulation of the Report: Cllr Colin Slade, Management Team 
 
List of Background Papers: CCTV Code of Practice 2008 issued by Information 
Commissioner 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Grant Funded Agencies
	APPENDIX 2   COMMUNITY WELL BEING POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP  JANUARY 2015
	APPENDIX 1   COMMUNITY WELL BEING POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP  JANUARY 2015

	6 Budget Update
	7 Single Equalities Scheme
	8 Performance and Risk
	9 CCTV Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 27 January 2015 20 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the COMMUNITY WELL BEING POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 27 January 2015 at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors Mrs H Bainbridge (Chairman) 

Mrs S Griggs (Vice Chairman), M R Lee, 
P F Williams, Mrs F J Colthorpe and 
Mrs J Rendle (substituting for Cllr E J Berry) 
 

Apologies  
Councillors 
 

E J Berry 
 

Also Present  
Councillors C J Eginton, F R Rosamond and C R Slade 

 
Also Present  
Officers:  Andrew Jarrett (Head of Finance), Jill May (Head of HR 

and Development), Simon Newcombe (Public Health and 
Professional Services Manager), Amy Tregellas (Head of 
Communities and Governance and Monitoring Officer) and 
Julia Stuckey (Member Services Officer) 
 

Also in  
Attendance: Mr M Baker (Grand Western Canal) and Mr S Davis and Ms V 

Phillips (Citizens Advice Bureau)  
 
 

43 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were given by Councillor E J Berry who was substituted by Councillor Mrs 
J R Rendle. 
 

44 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no questions from the members of the public present. 
 

45 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

46 CHAIRMANS ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 
 

47 GRANT FUNDED AGENCIES  
 
The Head of Communities and Governance presented a report* regarding 
presentations by external agencies in receipt of an annual Council grant. 
 



 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 27 January 2015 21 

The report outlined the format laid out for external agencies to provide a short 
presentation of their work and to explain the value of the District Council’s annual 
grant award to them, at this and future Community Well Being Policy Development 
Group meetings. 
 
The Officer explained that a schedule had been put in place as below: 
 

27 January 2015 (1) Citizens Advice Bureau and (2) Grand Western 
Canal 

24 March 2015 (1) Tiverton Museum of Mid Devon Life and (2) Tiverton 
and District Community Transport Association 
(including Crediton and District Community 
Transport). 

30 June 2015 (1) Involve – Voluntary Action in Mid Devon and (2) 
Churches Housing Action Team. 

18 August 2015 (1) Age UK Mid Devon and (2) Tourism Information 
Service. 

13 October 2015 (1) Market Centre Youth Drop-In, Tiverton and (2) 
Community Housing Aid Nightstop Service. 

8 December 2015 (1) Crediton Arts Centre and (2) Sunningmead 
Community Association. 

2 February 2016 Blackdown Support Group 

 
It was RESOLVED that the Policy Development Group would consider the 
presentations from the Citizens Advice Bureau and Grand Western Canal and 
endorse the future schedule of presentations. 
 
Proposed by the Chairman 
 
The Group received a presentation from Mr M Baker from the Grand Western Canal, 
outlining a brief history, the Country Park’s alignment with Mid Devon objectives, 
management, funding of the canal and a look to the future. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 Funding that might be available from the County Council for Health and 
Wellbeing; 

 The fact that the canal could be used by so many different groups, including 
those that may be under represented in other areas due to the ease of access; 

 The canal had been used by Olympic runner Jo Pavey for training; 

 Income that was generated by the selling of logs and car park charges; 

 The fact that the canal could never be self-financing and would always be 
dependent on grant funding; 

 The issue of cyclists using the tow path and the code of conduct that had been 
produced. 

 
The Chairman thanked Mr Baker for his presentation. 
 
Notes: - 

i. Councillor Mrs J R Rendle declared a personal interest as she was a user of 
the canal. 



 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 27 January 2015 22 

ii. Councillors Mrs H Bainbridge, Mrs S Griggs and P F Williams declared 
personal interests as they were Members of the Grand Western Canal Joint 
Advisory Committee. 

iii. Councillor F J Colthorpe declared an interest as she was a Member of Devon 
County Council. 

iv. Councillor P F Williams declared a personal interest as he bought logs from 
the Canal. 

 
The Group received a presentation from Mr S Davis of the Citizens Advice Bureau 
(CAB). 
 
Mr Davis outlined the work of the CAB explaining the main reasons that the public 
used the service and the methods of contact that were used.  This was expected to 
change from mainly face to face contact to electronic means of contact such as 
telephone or web appointments. Face to face appointments would still be available 
for those in most need. He explained that the CAB was a strong social campaigner 
and the variety of issues that clients had and therefore the need for training of 
volunteers to be very in depth. 
 
The CAB were being progressive in raising their own income and had recently taken 
over a property in Barnstaple which was large enough to sub-let space to generate 
income as well as setting up a trading company which allowed them to sell Human 
Resources Services to small businesses. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 The venue’s used within Mid Devon and the possibility of improving these; 

 The number of people suffering from debt issues and the help that could be 
given to help them claim what they were entitled to; 

 The fact that many people claiming benefits were in work; 

 The need to generate income. 
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Davis for his presentation. 
 
Note: - Report previously circulated and attached to minutes. 
 

48 BUDGET UPDATE  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Head of Finance 
considering the options available in order for the Council to move towards a balanced 
budget for 2015/16. Since the last meeting the Council had received formal 
confirmation of its Formula Grant Settlement for 2015/16 which was £83K better than 
anticipated. However, there had been no provisional notification for 2016/17 making 
financial planning very difficult. The Council Tax freeze grant offered for 2015/16 was 
1% which if accepted by Council would increase the budget gap by £25K. The 
referendum limit for 2015/16 had been agreed at 2%. 
 
The budget gap for 2015/16 had reduced since the last meeting from £650K to £99K. 
This was principally due to predicted savings in the new Waste and Recycling 
Scheme, an increase in Development Control fees and a revenue contribution to 
capital reduction. 
 



 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 27 January 2015 23 

Note: - Report previously circulated and attached to minutes. 
 

49 SINGLE EQUALITIES SCHEME (01:28:43)  
 
The Group had before it a report * of the Head of Communities and Governance 
regarding the Single Equalities Scheme. 
 
The Officer explained that under the Equality Act 2010 local authorities had a duty to 
have ‘due regard’ to: 
 
a) Eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that was 
prohibited by or under the Act; 
b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who shared a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it; and  
c) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 
 
The Officer highlighted the Equality Action Plan 2015-16 
 

   Responsible 
Person 

Timescale 

 Understanding our 
community 

   

1.1 Provide an annually 
updated equality profile 
of the district 
 

Produce an equality 
profile as part of the 
publication of equality 
information 

Community 
Development 
Manager 

Mar 2015 

 Delivering 
Responsive Services 

   

2.1 Convene quarterly 
meetings of the 
Corporate Equality 
Group to address 
issues and share good 
practice within the 
Council 
 

Quarterly meetings Head of 
Communities and 
Governance 

2015 

2.2 Undertake periodic 
equality audits of key 
services that have the 
greatest impact on 
equality groups as part 
of the audit cycle  
 

Undertake an equality 
audit of HR 
Recruitment Spring 
2015 

Head of 
Communities and 
Governance 

2015 

2.3 Work with partners to 
respond to the needs 
of families with 
complex needs  

Ensure the 
successful transition 
of the Targeted 
Family Support 
Programme into 
Phase 2 from April 
2015 

Head of 
Communities and 
Governance 

April 2015 

 Monitoring and    



 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 27 January 2015 24 

Evaluation 

3.1 Publish Equality 
Information in line with 
statutory duties 

Publish Equality 
Information on the 
Council’s website by 
31/3/15, and annually 
thereafter 

Head of 
Communities and 
Governance 

31st Mar 
2015 

 Providing Strategic 
Direction 

   

4.1 Publish Single Equality 
Scheme 

Publish Single 
Equality Scheme on 
the Council’s website 
by 31/3/15, and 
revise annually 
thereafter 

Head of 
Communities and 
Governance 

31st Mar 
2015 

4.2 Publish Annual 
Equality Action Plan 

Including equality 
objective  
“to ensure all staff 
and members of the 
Council receive the 
appropriate level of 
training on equality 
issues.” 

Head of 
Communities and 
Governance 

6th April 
2015 

 
 
Discussion took place regarding the committee report template which would be 
amended so that ‘equality impact’ was included. 
 
RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that the Single Equality Scheme, together with the 
Equality Objective for 2015-16, be approved. 
 
Proposed by the Chairman. 
 
Note: - Report previously circulated and attached to minutes. 
 

50 PERFORMANCE AND RISK (01.4.18)  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED a report * of the head of Communities and 
Governance providing Members with an update on performance against the 
Corporate Plan and local service targets for the first two quarters of 2014/15 as well 
as providing an update on any key business risks. 
 
The Officer explained the indicators regarding empty shops.  She informed the Group 
that: 
 

 Tiverton had 15 empty shops in quarter 1, 16 in quarter 2 and 15 in quarter 3 
(out of 244).  

 

 Crediton had 12 empty shops in quarter 1, 10 in quarter 2 and 10 in quarter 3 
(out of 118).  

 

 Cullompton had 12 empty shops in quarter 1, 13 in quarter 2 and 15 in quarter 
3 (out of 94).  



 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 27 January 2015 25 

 
She also informed the Group that membership of the Leisure Centres had grown 
from 3173 to 3675 over the last year. 
 
Note: - report previously circulated and attached to minutes. 
 

51 CCTV UPDATE (01:41:11)  
 
The Committee had before it a report * of the Head of Human Resources, Learning 
and Development updating members on the annual use and performance of the 
Tiverton town-centre CCTV system, in accordance with the terms of reference for the 
CCTV Management Group agreed by the Policy Development Group on 27 July 
2013. 
 
The Public Health Manager outlined the contents of the report. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 The deterrent to crime that CCTV coverage provides; 

 The limited number of hours per week that the staff member was paid for;  

 The membership of the Management Group; 

 Financial contributions from the Town Council and the Police; 

 The need for a full review and operation of the service. 
 
It was AGREED that a full review of the on-going management and operation of the 
town centre CCTV system take place, with a view to securing its longer-term future 
within a sustainable ownership and management structure. This review would be 
reported back to the Community Well-Being PDG with recommendations for 
consideration during 2015. 
 
Note: - Report previously circulated and attached to notes. 
 

52 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
 
Financial Monitoring 2014/15 
Chairman's annual report for 2014/15 
Performance and Risk 
Grant Recipient Presentation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 4.19 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


